

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Cook County Building, Board Room, 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

New Items Agenda

Thursday, September 26, 2019, 10:00 AM

Fifth Set

<u>19-5762</u>

Sponsored by: LARRY SUFFREDIN and BRIDGET DEGNEN, Cook County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

ORDINANCE REQUIRING QUARTERLY REPORTS BY THE COOK COUNTY COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Chapter **42** - **HUMAN RELATIONS, ARTICLE II. - HUMAN RIGHTS, Sec. 42-34.** - Commission on Human Rights, Subsection 42-34 (e) of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as Follows:

42-34 (e) Additional powers and duties.

(4) Rendering an annual report of the activities of the Commission and making recommendations tothe President and Cook County Board of Commissioners. The report shall be published. – <u>*Reserved.*</u>

(9) The Commission shall file quarterly written reports with the Cook County Board of Commissioners during the third week of January, April, July, and October and shall include the following information for complaints filed or resolved during the preceding quarter:

- (A) <u>A list, including the file number and nature, of each complaint filed with the Cook County</u> <u>Commission on Human Rights under §42-34 of the Ordinance.</u>
- (B) <u>A list, including the file number and outcome, of each complaint resolved by the Commission,</u> indicating whether each complaint was resolved in favor of the complainant or respondent.

Effective date: This ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.

<u>19-5845</u>

Sponsored by: LARRY SUFFREDIN, Cook County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

ORDINANCE AMENDMENT CREATING ASSESSOR GIS FUND

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Chapter 2, ADMINISTRATION, ARTICLE IV, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, DIVISION 7, ASSESSOR, SECTION 2-317 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as Follows: Sec. 2-317. Assessor special revenue fund. funds.

(a) Short title, purpose. This Section shall be known and may be cited as the Assessor Special Revenue <u>Funds</u>—Fund ("ASRF") Ordinance. The intent of this Ordinance is to create a special revenue fund <u>funds</u> from revenues derived by the efforts of the County Assessor to generate revenue from marketing previously unutilized commercial opportunities related to, but not limited to, the Assessor's Website, Assessor Database, and Assessment Notices and collection of <u>GIS Fees</u>.

(b) Definitions.

Assessor Database means an electronic database maintained by the County Assessor's Office containing property identification numbers, address information, property characteristics for all parcels in Cook County for the purposes of real estate taxation, and includes, but is not limited to, the County Assessor's GIS data.

Assessor Websites mean any current or subsequent sites, websites, Internet pages, and/or web pages of the Offices of the Cook County Assessor, with the respective Internet addresses and/or subdomains of www.cookcountyassessor.com.

Assessment Notices means any and all notices required pursuant to the Illinois Property Tax Code.

GIS fees means monies collected for the Assessor by other County offices for GIS purposes.

- (c) Assessor Special Revenue Fund.
 - (1) Beginning on or before March 1, 2010, the Comptroller shall create a special revenue fund to be entitled the "Assessor Special Revenue Fund." The revenue collected by the Assessor from marketing previously unutilized commercial opportunities related to, but not limited to, the Assessor's Website, Assessor Database, and Assessment Notices shall be placed in such special fund for the Assessor to be held by the Treasurer of the County.
 - (2) Such revenues collected and placed in such special fund shall only be disbursed by appropriation of the County Board for use by the Assessor.
- (d) Assessor GIS Fund
 - (1) Beginning on or before October 1, 2019, the Comptroller shall create a special revenue fund to be entitled the "Assessor GIS Fund." The revenue collected for the Assessor by other County offices from providing GIS data shall be placed in such special fund for the Assessor to be held by the Treasurer of the County.
 - (2) Such revenues collected and placed in such special fund shall only be disbursed by appropriation of the County Board for use by the Assessor.

Effective date: This ordinance shall be in effect beginning on or before October 1, 2019.